provincial capital tax and provincial mining duties, the after-tax NPV is estimated at
$279 million and the after-tax IRR at 25% at a discount rate of 8%.  Moreover, the
simple after-tax payback period is increased by 0.4 year from 4.1 to 4.5 years.
These results are summarized below:

GENIVAR   page 22-7

101-52558-00

Table 22-4 NPV, IRR and Paypack Period Summary.

Discount Rate of 8% Pre-tax After-tax
Net Present Value $488 million $279 million
Internal Rate of Return 33% 25%
Payback period 4.1 years 4.5 years

22.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity calculations were performed on the base case cash flow by applying a
range of variation of ± 15% against lithium prices, tantalum prices, operating costs
and capital costs at an 8% discount rate and on a pre-tax basis.  The impacts of
varying the aforementioned parameters on the IRR and NPV are shown graphically
in Figures 22-3 and 22-4.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates that the Rose Project is highly sensitive to
changes in lithium carbonate price and has a low sensitivity to fluctuations in the
tantalite concentrate price, operating costs and capital expenditures.  Sensitivity
results on the NPV and the IRR are shown in Table 22-5 and illustrated in
Figures 22-3 and 22-4.

Table 22-5 Sensitivity Analysis.

Sensitivity
Factor

Lithium Price Tantalum Price Operating costs Capital Costs
NPV
($)

IRR
(%)

NPV
($)

IRR
(%)

NPV
($)

IRR
(%)

NPV
($)

IRR
(%)

-15% 273.24M 23.80 454,11M 31.47 614.42M 37.31 530.57M 38.66
-10% 344.94M 27.02 465.52M 31.96 572.40M 35.89 516.50M 36.58
-5% 416.65M 30.06 476.94M 32.45 530.38M 34.43 502.43M 34.68
0% 488.36M 32.94 488.36M 32.94 488.36M 32.94 488.36M 32.94
5% 560.07M 35.69 499.78M 33.42 446.34M 31.39 474.29M 31.33

10% 631.78M 38.33 511.20M 33.90 404.32M 29.80 460.22M 29.84
15% 703.48M 40.89 522.62M 34.37 362.30M 28.14 446.15M 28.46

page 22-8   GENIVAR

101-52558-00

Figure 22-3 NPV Sensitivity (Pre-tax, 8% Discount Rate).

Figure 22-4 IRR Sensitivity (Pre-tax, 8% Discount Rate).

GENIVAR   page 23-1

101-52558-00

23. ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Rose Tantalum-Lithium Project is located within “Block A” of Critical Elements’
mining claims illustrated on the province of Quebec’s Gestim sheet 33C01
(Figure 23-1).  The southern boundary of the Rose Project corresponds to the line
dividing Gestim’s sheet 33C01 and sheet 32N16.

Figure 23-1 Rose Project Block A Mining Claims.

The mining project closest to the Rose Property (Project 56 on Figure 4-2) is the
Éléonore Project (Project 29 on Figure 4-2), an underground gold project currently
being developed by Goldcorp located some 70 km north of the Rose Property.